The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Enlarged Group, assuming that the Proposed Acquisition has been completed on 31 March 2011.

The information is based on the audited financial statements of the Group as at 31 March 2011 as

set out in Appendix I and the audited financial statements of the Target Group as at 30 June 2011

as set out in Appendix II. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Proposed

Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged

Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up to

or at any future date.

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Group as
at 31 March

2011

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of
the Target

Group as at
30 June 2011 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Proposed

Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 March
2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,711 — 12,711 12,711
Intangible assets — — — 1(f) 657,000 657,000

Goodwill — — — 1(b) 158,238 158,238

12,711 — 12,711 827,949

Current assets
Inventories 16,180 — 16,180 16,180
Trade and other receivables 26,779 1,583 28,362 28,362

Amount due from an
intermediate holding company — 3 3 3

Pledged bank deposits 2,000 — 2,000 2,000

Tax recoverable 321 — 321 321
Cash and cash equivalents 16,233 1,215 17,448 17,448

61,513 2,801 64,314 64,314

Total assets 74,224 2,801 77,025 892,263

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 137 –

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Group as
at 31 March

2011

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of
the Target

Group as at
30 June 2011 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Proposed

Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 March
2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 22,008 — 22,008 5 2,009 24,017
Amount due to an intermediate

holding company — 7,625 7,625 7,625
Loan from a former shareholder — 2,009 2,009 5 (2,009) —

Finance lease creditors 748 — 748 748
Borrowings 2,733 — 2,733 2,733
Employee benefits 897 — 897 897

Current tax liabilities 273 — 273 273

26,659 9,634 36,293 36,293

Net current assets/(liabilities) 34,854 (6,833) 28,021 28,021

Total assets less current
liabilities 47,565 (6,833) 40,732 855,970

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease creditors 244 — 244 244

Convertible bonds — — — 1(d) 601,524 601,524
2 904

Deferred tax liabilities 1,541 — 1,541 2 108,405 110,850

1,785 — 1,785 712,618

Total liabilities 28,444 9,634 38,078 748,911

Net assets/(liabilities) 45,780 (6,833) 38,947 143,352

Capital and reserves
1(e) 474

Share capital 992 10 1,002 3 (10) 1,466
1(d) 5,476
1(d) (904)
1(e) 92,526

Reserves 44,788 (6,844) 37,944 4 6,844 141,886

Equity attributable to owners of

the Company 45,780 (6,834) 38,946 143,352
Non-controlling interests — 1 1 1(c) (1) —

Total equity 45,780 (6,833) 38,947 143,352

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 138 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of

the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Proposed Acquisition have been completed on 1 April

2010. The information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for

the year ended 31 March 2011 as set out in Appendix I and the audited consolidated financial

statements of the Target Group for the six months ended 30 June 2011 as set out in Appendix II.

Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Proposed Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Enlarged

Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a

true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which it is made up to or for

any future period.

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2011

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the
Target Group

for the six
months ended
30 June 2011 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments for

the Proposed
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 184,307 — 184,307 184,307
6 (1,000)

Cost of services (162,107) (3,000) (165,107) 7 (65,700) (231,807)

Gross profit/(loss) 22,200 (3,000) 19,200 (47,500)
Other income 544 — 544 544

Administrative expenses (10,739) (8) (10,747) (10,747)

Profit/(loss) from operations 12,005 (3,008) 8,997 (57,703)
Finance costs (341) — (341) 8 (32,080) (32,421)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 11,664 (3,008) 8,656 (90,124)
Income tax (1,918) — (1,918) 9 11,126 9,208

Profit/(loss) for the year/period 9,746 (3,008) 6,738 (80,916)
Other comprehensive income,

net of income tax — — — —

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year/period 9,746 (3,008) 6,738 (80,916)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 139 –

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2011

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the
Target Group

for the six
months ended
30 June 2011 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments for

the Proposed
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

6 (1,000)
7 (65,700)
8 (32,080)
9 11,126

Owners of the Company 9,746 (3,007) 6,739 10 (1) (80,916)
Non-controlling interests — (1) (1) 10 1 —

9,746 (3,008) 6,738 (80,916)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
attributable to:

6 (1,000)
7 (65,700)

8 (32,080)
9 11,126

Owners of the Company 9,746 (3,007) 6,739 10 (1) (80,916)

Non-controlling interests — (1) (1) 10 1 —

9,746 (3,008) 6,738 (80,916)

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable
to owners of the Company:

— Basic and diluted 1.09 HK cents HK$(300.70) 11 (5.93) HK cents

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 140 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the

Enlarged Group, assuming that Proposed Acquisition have been completed on 1 April 2010. The

information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2011 as set out in Appendix I and the audited financial statements of the Target

Group for the six months ended 30 June 2011 as set out in Appendix II. Such information is

adjusted to reflect the effect of the Proposed Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group has

been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which it is made up to or for any

future period.

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

of the Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2011

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

of the Target
Group for

the six
months
ended

30 June 2011 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Proposed

Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

of the
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating
activities

6 (1,000)
7 (65,700)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 11,664 (3,008) 8,656 8 (32,080) (90,124)
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible
assets — — — 12 65,700 65,700

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 5,052 — 5,052 5,052

Loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 127 — 127 127

Finance costs 341 — 341 13 32,080 32,421
Interest income (3) — (3) (3)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital 17,181 (3,008) 14,173 13,173

Increase in inventories (6,392) — (6,392) (6,392)
Decrease in trade and other

receivables 1,492 1,250 2,742 2,742
Decrease in trade and other

payables (2,588) — (2,588) (2,588)
Increase in employee benefits 424 — 424 424

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations 10,117 (1,758) 8,359 7,359

Income tax paid (6,447) — (6,447) (6,447)

Net cash generated from/(used
in) operating activities 3,670 (1,758) 1,912 912

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 141 –

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

of the Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2011

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

of the Target
Group for

the six
months
ended

30 June 2011 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Proposed

Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

of the
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (4,583) — (4,583) (4,583)

Interest received 3 — 3 3

Net cash used in investing
activities (4,580) — (4,580) (4,580)

Cash flows from
financing activities

Increase in amount due to an
intermediate holding company — 2,608 2,608 14 1,000 3,608

Proceeds from
issue of ordinary shares 31,744 — 31,744 31,744

Expenses paid in connection
with the issue of new shares (10,776) — (10,776) (10,776)

Increase in pledged bank
deposits (2,000) — (2,000) (2,000)

Proceeds from borrowings 3,000 — 3,000 3,000
Repayment of borrowings (4,799) — (4,799) (4,799)
Interest element of finance lease

creditors (243) — (243) (243)
Repayment of finance lease

creditors (2,886) — (2,886) (2,886)
Interest paid (98) — (98) 15 (30,350) (30,448)
Dividends paid by subsidiaries

to their then shareholders
prior to the reorganisation (4,000) — (4,000) (4,000)

Dividends paid to owners of the
Company (3,129) — (3,129) (3,129)

Net cash generated from/
(used in) financing activities 6,813 2,608 9,421 (19,929)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 5,903 850 6,753 (23,597)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the year/
period 10,330 365 10,695 10,695

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year/period 16,233 1,215 17,448 (12,902)

Analysis of balance of cash
and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents 16,233 1,215 17,448 (12,902)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 142 –

Notes To the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Under HKFRS 3 Business Combinations (Revised) (‘‘HKFRS 3(R)’’), the Company will apply the
purchase methods to account for the Proposed Acquisition. In applying the purchase method, the
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the Target Group will be recorded on the
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at their fair values at the date of completion.
Any goodwill or discount arising on the Proposed Acquisition will be determined as the excess or deficit